(i.e. FVTOCI) - equity
instruments

   239,640   227,319  (b)

  Held for trading  Mandatorily at FVTPL   2,151   2,151  -
Notes receivable, trade

receivables and other
receivables

 Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   4,528,831   4,506,111  (a)

Time deposits with
original maturities of
more than 3 months

 Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   36,236   36,236  (a)

Other financial assets -
current

 Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   19,975   19,975  (a)

Refundable deposits  Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   50,567   50,567  (a)
Other financial assets -

non-current
 Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   210,970   210,970  (a)

Financial Assets

IAS 39
Carrying
Amount

as of
January 1,

2018
Reclassifi-

cations
Remea-

surements

IFRS 9
Carrying

Amount as of
January 1,

2018

Retained
Earnings
Effect on

January 1,
2018

Other
Equity

Effect on
January 1,

2018  Remark

FVTOCI

Equity instruments   $ -
Add:  Reclassification from

available-for-sale (IAS 39)
   -

   $ 239,640

   $ (12,321 )

   -

   -   239,640   (12,321 )   $ 227,319   $ 32,012   $ (44,333 )  (b)
Amortized cost

Add:  Reclassification from

loans and receivables (IAS 39)
   -

   6,530,997

   (22,720 )

   -

   -   6,530,997   (22,720 )   6,508,277   (22,720 )   -  (a)

   $ -   $ 6,770,637   $ (35,041 )   $ 6,735,596   $ 9,292   $ (44,333 )

a) Cash and cash equivalents, debt instruments with no active market - current, notes receivable,

trades receivable, other receivables, other financial assets and refundable deposits, which were
previously
with an assessment of expected credit losses under IFRS 9.

b) Investments in unlisted stocks, previously measured at cost under IAS 39, have been designated

as at FVTOCI under IFRS 9 and were remeasured at fair value.  Consequently, a decrease of
$12,321 thousand, a decrease of $44,333 thousand and an increase of $32,012 thousand were
recognized in financial assets at FVTOCI, other equity - unrealized gain (loss) on financial